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Village Manager’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-25 Budget Message 
 

September 10, 2024 
 
Honorable Mayor and Members of the Village Council: 
 
I am pleased to present the Proposed Operating and Capital Budget 
for Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-2025 for Bal Harbour Village, which 
commences on October 1, 2024, and ends on September 30, 2025. 
This document outlines the eleventh budget I have developed since 
becoming your Village Manager in 2013 and provides information 
about our Village’s accomplishments during FY 2023-2024 and the 
plans and expected goals for the upcoming FY 2024-2025. Reviewed 
together with the Village’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 
(ACFR), this budget book provides an overview of our financial position 
in the Village, as well as accomplishments and future plans for our 
community. 
 
Bal Harbour Village has three (3) primary funds used to operate our 
municipal government: (1) General Fund, (2) Resort Tax, and (3) Water 
and Wastewater Utility Fund (Utility Fund). The total Proposed 
Operating and Capital Budget for all major funds is $43,248,100 [this 
includes $8,818,200 of Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 
appropriations, minor equipment and reserves; and funding for the 
Bal Harbour Shops (BHS) Processing and Defense Fund of 
$1,169,500]. In addition, we continue to provide management and 
operational services to the Gated Community Area, with the Security 
and Landscape Fund. For next fiscal year, the p r o p o s e d  
Operating and Capital Budget for this fund is $1,573,300 (to include 
reserves of $368,000).  
 
Bal Harbour Village continues to maintain a very strong financial 
position in all of our funds, due to our disciplined approach to resource 
allocation, careful management practices, and conservative fiscal 
policies. The Current Service Level Millage for next year is proposed to 
remain the same, 1.9654 mills. This is the same rate we have held for 
almost 10 years and is used to fund all of the Village General Fund 
services provided. However, this year it is also recommended that we 
establish a BHS Processing and Defense Fund with a 0.1785 millage 

rate to fully fund the expenses to review, process and, likely defend the 
Village from challenges arising from the proposed development 
project submitted by the Whitman Family Development group earlier 
this year. 
 
BHS Processing and Defense Fund 
 
As you know, early this year, our Village was presented with a new and 
unexpected challenge: protecting the quality of life of our residents, 
relative to the property development application submitted by the 
Whitman Family Development group that attempts to make use of a 
recent State statute known as the “Live Local Act” (LLA). This proposal 
would dramatically and forever change the character and scale of our 
community. We believe it to be an improper use of the LLA; to be out 
of scale with historical development patterns in Bal Harbour Village; 
and our residents have overwhelmingly implored the Village to “take 
whatever steps necessary to protect their quality of life.”  This has 
resulted in significant efforts and expenditures on our part over the past 
several months and (likely, foreseeably, into the next several years) to 
ensure that all necessary legal, administrative and safety measures are 
in place to protect the quality of life of our community. This process will 
take quite some time and will likely result in a protracted legal battle 
with the Whitman Family Development group. Given that the expected 
costs associated with this effort are likely to be large and run over 
several fiscal years, it is prudent to ensure that there are sufficient funds 
set aside to make sure that any actions or decisions regarding this effort 
are not made based on the availability of funds, but on the merits of the 
proposal. In other words, whatever decisions and ultimate results from 
this proposal should be made based on what is in the best interest of 
Bal Harbour Village first and foremost. Therefore, this budget proposes 
the creation of a BHS Processing and Defense Fund to ensure that the 
proposed development project does not adversely affect our current 
service levels nor does it adversely affect the outstanding financial 
position we enjoy, which we have spent nearly a decade developing. 
To fund this recommendation, I proposed, and the Budget Advisory 
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Committee and Village Council approved, a slight increase of 0.1785 
to our historically low millage rate. This increment will generate 
approximately $1.1 million dollars which will be used entirely and 
exclusively for the purposes of reviewing and processing the proposed 
development and defending the Village against any litigation that has 
already and may ensue. Any funds not expended in the Fiscal Year 
would “drop” to Fund Balance and would be designated to a restricted 
reserve for the intended use in future years.  There is no doubt there 
are deeper pockets than the Village coffers when it comes to battling 
for private projects that will generate millions of dollars for private 
interests. However, we must be responsible and plan to defend the 
Village’s best interests by having monies set aside for this specific effort.  
 
Proposed Millage Rate 
 
As such, the millage rate is proposed at 2.1439 mills per $1,000 of 
assessed value. It is important to note that if it were not for this new and 
unexpected challenge, the millage rate would remain unchanged. This 
signifies that current service level operating expenses remain fully 
funded within the long-established and historically low rate of 1.9654 
mills per $1,000 of assessed value millage rate, a rate that has remained 
unchanged for the past nine years. Notwithstanding, when comparing 
the current service level operating budget and millage, not including 
the proposed increase for the BHS Processing and Defense Fund, the 
millage of 1.9654 continues to be a reduction of 4.6% since 2015 and 
a cumulative reduction of 32.27% since 2004. The Village’s current 
millage is the second-lowest combined millage of the 34 municipalities 
in Miami-Dade County and the lowest among all legacy cities. 
 
Other Highlights 

The last several years have been characterized by the Village Council’s 
commitment to preserving and enhancing Bal Harbour’s quality of life. 
The Village Council, along with the Village Manager, and staff regularly 
review the Village’s Ordinances for revisions that may be needed 
because of new legislation, changes in our community’s needs, or 
environmental and technological impacts. Examples include the 
Village Park Rules with a Smoking Ban in Public Parks and Saturday 
Noise Nuisance Ordinance amendments. This year, four ordinance 

amendments were brought forth to the Village Council to create 
guidelines that will ensure that all development within Village 
boundaries will be built in a manner that best reflects the community’s 
values and commitment to treating all people fairly. These included the 
ordinance amendment ensuring Dignified and Respectful Housing 
(banning “Poor Doors”), Ocean Front & Off-Street Parking ordinance 
amendments, and an amendment to Chapter 11 “Nuisances,” Article II 
“Noise” of The Code of Ordinances. As of April, the Village Council 
voted unanimously to adopt these ordinance amendments. These 
ordinances further the Village’s commitment to protecting the high 
quality of life found in Bal Harbour.  

In consideration of other priorities, significant investments continue 
to be made in the various capital improvement projects in our public 
spaces and infrastructure with a total of $7,367,200 in proposed 
capital project-related appropriations. The Village has developed a 
long-term vision for the future of our community with a multi-year 
capital improvement program with the appropriation of funding 
toward several capital projects in the Village. These CIP projects 
include investment towards the Harbourfront Park – Jetty/Cutwalk, 
the future Village Hall, and the utility infrastructure (sewer, water, and 
stormwater) improvement projects underway. 
 
Staff has worked diligently to ensure that we continue to operate in a 
fiscally responsible manner as we deliver the Bal Harbour Experience. 
The current service level Operating Budget for Fiscal year 2024-2025 
reflects an increase of approximately 6.9%, which is driven primarily 
by inflationary factors in the costs for property insurance (mainly the 
new Bal Harbour Waterfront Park), cost of services contracted, and 
wages & benefits for current employees.  
 
As you know, in January of this year, we held the grand opening 
celebrations for the Bal Harbour Waterfront Park. Since then, staff has 
developed programming and activities to enrich the cultural and 
recreational offerings to our residents. Staff has conducted various 
activities to solicit input from our users to ensure that we provide the 
most desired options at the highest levels. Funding is included to pay 
the full-year costs of property insurance as well as for an 
enhancement of two employees in the Recreation, Arts & Culture 
Department to support the operations of the new facility. These 
additional positions will provide direct oversight of programming, 
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customer service, and daily operations of the park and facility seven 
days a week. This addition will support the high quality of service and 
attention to detail that we strive for, and our community expects.  
 
The collective bargaining agreement with the Police Benevolent 
Association will expire at the end of the current fiscal year. While we 
have already begun negotiations with the PBA representatives, an 
agreement is not expected to be completed in advance of the start 
of the new fiscal year. This budget includes an estimated amount as 
a placeholder to reflect expected Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) 
costs as well as potential other wage and benefits adjustments that 
may be provided. This amount is sufficient to extend similar benefits 
to all employees of the Village. In years past, approximately 
$300,000 has been allocated. A $290,000 increment in the minimum 
required annual contribution for both the police and general 
employee pension systems is included, as established by the 
pension boards earlier this year. While dental and vision insurance 
costs will remain unchanged, an estimated 6.6% increase in cost of 
health Insurance is funded. You will recall that during our budget 
process last year, we conducted a solicitation for health insurance 
providers and transitioned to a new provider with an approximate 
6.0% cost savings for the current year. 
 
Lastly, non-union employees are recognized through a merit bonus 
system rather than through annual step increases. Since the COVID 
years, the Village has funded a $1,000 stipend per employee in 
addition to the merit bonus earned of up to 5%. This budget 
proposes to eliminate the stipend and instead allow the merit bonus 
to be up to 7%. This proposal will allow us to better retain and 
reward our staff for their performance, as well as better succeed in 
the still highly competitive hiring market. Ensuring that the 
workforce is properly supported and compensated is essential to 
the effective delivery of services of an organization and in helping 
ensure that the Village achieves its mission and vision. The state of 
the economy and labor shortages continue to impact all employers 
in recruiting and retaining qualified talent to fill their positions. Bal 
Harbour Village is no different, included in this proposal is funding 
to conduct a village-wide Classification and Compensation analysis 
to ensure the retention of internal equity and external 
competitiveness in our wage and benefits policies. 
 

Lastly, this budget funds $780,000 for our various reserves (i.e. fleet, 
Capital, and IT) and $200,000 in our millage stabilization allocation to 
help offset any unexpected reductions due to an increase in 
successful value adjustment board appeals. 

In the budget presented herein, we have adopted a notably 
conservative approach to budgeting, ensuring that our financial 
planning remains cautious and strategic. We are confident that our 
proposed budget prioritizes the preservation of our quality of life and 
aligns with the pillars of the Bal Harbour Experience. 
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THE BAL HARBOUR EXPERIENCE 
 
At the Village Council retreat in February 2024, the Council 
reaffirmed its commitment to our vision first established in 2019. Our 
vision for Bal Harbour Village is that we will be the safest residential 
community, with a beautiful environment and unparalleled 
destinations and amenities, providing uniqueness and elegance to 
ensure the highest quality of life for our residents, and with an 
unmatched experience for our visitors from around the world. This 
vision helps achieve our mission of delivering the Bal Harbour 
Experience - that distinctive feeling one experiences when living in or 
visiting our unique, elegant, curated and refined community. 
 
The four elements which denote the essence of the Bal Harbour 
Experience are reflected as follows: 
 
 

• Beautiful Environment – Fusing casual elegance with tranquil 
coastal living presented through the lens of secluded beaches, lush 
landscaping, serene public spaces, well-detailed sidewalks and 
rights of way, and jogging paths incorporated into the native 
environment. These signature amenities reflect the standards the 
community expects and sets the tone which one recognizes upon 
arriving in Bal Harbour, and long to return to once gone. 
• Destination & Amenities - Elevated experiences and unhurried 
bliss are the distinctive hallmarks of our Village delivered through 
exquisite luxury hotels, inspiring culinary selections, and celebrated 
high-end shopping. A waterfront park, iconic Jetty, and our beautiful 
beaches add to the lure of our breathtaking setting. 
• Unique & Elegant – Residents and guests balance sun and sea 
drenched escapes with our curated events designed for discerning 
connoisseurs of all ages. Creative public art features, our acclaimed 
Museum Access Program featuring curated tours, culinary festivals, 
movies under the stars, and excursions to limited engagement 
events set our enclave apart in delivering a tranquil and refined 
lifestyle. 
• Safety - Anchored by our focus on a Community Policing model, 
where our officers are staffed, trained and motivated to provide 
excellent service and safety to our residents and guests in a pleasant, 
engaging, and friendly manner. The visible presence of our officers, 
investment in state-of-the-art technology and incorporation of 
innovative policing strategies ensure that our community remains 
safe at all times, as well as a recognized leader and model in public 
safety.
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Together, these elements define what makes our community so 
unique, distinctive, and such a desirable place to live, work, visit, and 
play in. Each of the four elements that contribute to the Bal Harbour 
Experience are primarily supported by a Village Department as 
follows: 
• Beautiful Environment led by the Public Works and 
Beautification Department and supported by the Capital 
Improvement Projects. 
• Destination & Amenities led by the Tourism Department and 
supported by the Recreation, Arts & Culture Department. 
• Unique & Elegant led by the Recreation, Arts & Culture 
Department and supported by the Tourism Department. 
• Safety led by the Police and Building Departments who each 
contribute to the promise of safety in our community. 
 
Furthermore, these elements and the Vision for our Village rest on a 
foundation based on: 
• Developing and maintaining well-designed and modernized 
public facilities and infrastructure; 
• Implementing smart policies and strategic solutions to 
address the challenges of today and to ensure that we remain a 
resilient and sustainable community able to protect our future; and 
• Ensuring that both the perception and reality of safety in 
our community remains uncompromised. 
 
At our annual Village Council retreats, we have an opportunity to 
revisit and discuss our priorities to ensure that they remain relevant. 
During this year’s retreat, our review and prioritization exercise 
resulted in a reaffirmation of the order of importance of these 
priorities as in prior years. 
 
Our priority areas of focus remain consistent with previous years and 
are ranked in the following order: (1) Safety, (2) Beautiful 
Environment, (3) Modernized Public Facilities and Infrastructure, (4) 
Resilient and Sustainable Community, (5) Destination and 
Amenities, and (6) Unique and Elegant. 
 

In addition, specific initiatives were identified as the priorities for the 
FY 2024-2025 budget development process:  
 

1. Bal Harbour Shops Live Local Application Review and Process 
2. Zoning Amendments Implementation (OF, Parking, LLA) 
3. Jetty/Cutwalk Bidding & Construction 
4. New Village Hall Architect Solicitation and Design 
5. Waterfront Park Punchlist and Closeout 
6. Utility Infrastructure Projects (5a, 5b, 5c, 6a, 6b, 7) 
7. Tourism & Marketing Strategic Plan Implementation 
8. Sustain Traffic Enforcement 
9. Beach Renourishment 
10. Planning Study on West Side Collins Avenue 

 
All of these priorities are underway in various stages of progress and 
the proposed FY 2024-2025 budget provides funding and support 
for these priorities. 
 
Developing funding strategies, specific initiatives and programming 
that will further our vision, top priorities, and the Bal Harbour 
Experience have been, and will continue to be, the focus of our 
budget development process in FY 2024-2025.
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BUDGET DEVELOPMENT: ACCOMPLISHMENTS & GOALS 

In developing the proposed budget for FY 2024-2025, we focused 
on our key goals, which help ensure that our resources help achieve 
our vision and mission for Bal Harbour Village, thus further enhancing 
the Bal Harbour Experience. 
 
The Proposed Budget is the culmination of an evaluation and 
assessment process undertaken each year. We carefully evaluate the 
existing activities, determine where the Village would benefit from 
additional investment, and ensure that we establish appropriate 
levels of service and identify efficiencies or enhancements for each 
operational activity. It remains my goal to provide you with as much 
information as possible for you to make informed decisions, and to 
support and expand the Village’s vision and mission. 
 
The following is a breakdown of the operating and capital allocations 
(inclusive of the creation of the BHS Processing and Defense Fund of 
$1,169,500) proposed for FY 2024-25 for each of the distinct Funds: 
 
Expenditures Summary by Fund

FY 2025 
Proposed 

Budget
General Fund 29,388,700$             
General Fund - BHS Processing and Defense Fund 1,169,500                  
Resort Tax Fund 5,860,000                  
Water and Wastewater Fund 6,829,900                  
Security & Landscape Assessment Fund 1,573,300                  
Total Expenditures 44,821,400$      
 
As the current FY 2023-2024 comes to an end, I am pleased to share 
that several high-level priorities were achieved this past year. 
 

PROGRESS TO DATE ON OUR GOALS: 
 
The goals of the Village are based on our vision and the elements 
which denote the essence of the Bal Harbour Experience. Below is a 
summary of the accomplishments and goals achieved during FY 
2023-2024, categorized by the elements, in the order of priority 
through Council input: 
 
Safety 
 
Public Safety in our community remains a top priority. Anchored by 
our focus on the Community Policing model, where our Police 
Officers are staffed, trained, and motivated to provide excellent 
service and safety to our residents and guests. The visible presence 
of our Police Officers, investments in state-of-the-art technology, 
and incorporation of innovative policing strategies ensure that our 
community remains safe and is recognized as a leader and model 
for public safety. 
 
Hurricanes and natural disasters significantly impact the safety of our 
community. We take the time before each hurricane season to ensure 
our facilities, infrastructure, and staff are prepared for any storm. This 
preparedness rolled into action early this hurricane season when a 
fifty-year rain event brought 16 inches of rain affecting Bal Harbour in 
less than 72 hours. The three-day rainstorm caused significant 
impacts throughout Miami-Dade County. I am proud to say that our 
infrastructure responded as needed and our community quickly 
returned to normal operations before 10 pm on the first evening 
(June 12) while other surrounding communities remained flooded 
into the next day. The response by our staff, especially the Police and 
Public Works and Beautification Departments was outstanding. We 
took this unprecedented event to learn and identify potential 
weaknesses in our plan. This included identifying a need for 
highwater vehicles for our Police Department which we will begin to 
purchase in the new fiscal year as vehicles hit their replacement 
schedule.  
 
An important factor in preparedness is proper training. Our Police 
Department has invested significantly in officer training. This includes: 
Struggle Well Training: a mental health awareness program; 
Organizational Development: participation in the Southern Police 
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Institute (SPI) training, and Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
LEEDA training, with one Sergeant graduating in 2023; cross-training 
officers in Marine Patrol Vessel Operation; sponsored female officers 
to participate in the Enforcement Women’s Empowerment Forum 
interacting with national law enforcement leaders; Narcan training to 
effectively recognize and respond to opioid overdoses; and ongoing 
Autism Awareness training for law enforcement professionals 
statewide, with over 40,000 officers participating. Additionally, we 
have one officer who is assigned part-time to the FBI Joint Terrorism 
Taskforce to enhance our counter-terrorism efforts. 

The Police Department also leads internal training for all Village staff 
including active shooter, CPR/AED, Bloodborne Pathogen, and 
Autism Awareness training to enhance our collective preparedness. 
We are committed to maintaining and enhancing the safety and 
security of our Village through these initiatives and ongoing efforts. 

 

We continue to focus on the Police Department’s mission of 
providing excellent public safety services to our residents, businesses 
and visitors. The Village continues to report low crime rates, with a 
decrease of 7% in Part I UCR Crimes since last year. Arrest rates for 
Part I UCR Crimes increased by 3%; however, arrests increased as 
compared to 2020, reflecting the BHPD’s commitment to solving 
crimes in our community. 

The Department continues to have a strong focus on community 
outreach with the continuation of quarterly engagement events such 
as Coffee with a Cop, and Ice Cream with a Cop. This year, our BHPD 
teamed up with our Recreation, Arts, & Culture Department to host 
our first National Kids to Park Day where officers hosted a variety of 
games and skills and drills activities at the Bal Harbour Waterfront 
Park. These are in addition to the numerous philanthropic events led 
by the Bal Harbour Police Legacy Foundation such as the 
Thanksgiving Basket Drive, Holiday Toy Drive, and most recently the 
Back-to-School Uniform and Supplies Drive which helped 900 
students throughout Miami-Dade County. In April, the Foundation 
hosted its inaugural Community Heroes Gala to celebrate our 
supporters and highlight the impact these drives have. These efforts 
foster healthy dialogue and positive relationships between the 
community and the police department. In the Spring, the 
Department hosted its first Women’s Self-Defense Course; providing 

basic self-defense techniques to increase personal safety. The course 
was an overwhelming success, and the next class is scheduled for the 
fall along with a Lunch and Learn lecture series to provide holiday 
safety tips to the community.  

The Building Department continues providing inspections and plan 
reviews over four days each week. Requests have significantly 
increased over the last year. To date, the Building Department has 
assisted 3,341 walk-in customers, received 1,359 permits, issued 
1,037 permits, finalized 858 permits, performed 3,526 inspections, 
and conducted 21 ARB submittals and 13 ARB hearing items. All of 
which require the support of multiple staff members across the 
Department and detailed attention.  

Most recently, we launched a new building permit management 
software to better serve the community. Hosted by Central Square, 
the new permit software allows for easier access to information and 
facilitates electronic plan review. We have received an 
overwhelmingly positive response from the community and have 
witnessed the immediate impacts. All plans and permits are being 
scanned and archived digitally, improving accessibility and 
efficiency. The new permitting system, which integrates legacy 
systems, will streamline access to information and facilitate 
electronic plan reviews. 

The most significant accomplishment has been the Department’s 
involvement with the review of the Bal Harbour Shops application 
and the impacts of the Live Local Act. Their expertise has been 
invaluable in ensuring that the quality of life of our residents is 
preserved. Despite the countless hours required for this unexpected 
proposal, the Building Department has not only continued to follow 
their established internal turnaround time and upkeep of requests 
but has effectively increased their output as requests have 
increased.  

Forty-year recertification processes continue, with careful noticing 
and inspection of new state and Miami-Dade County regulations. 
Many properties are currently performing repairs as part of their 
recertification, and staff is performing visual field inspections to 
ensure the proper upkeep and safe conditions. Our efforts in our 
Building Department are also critical in ensuring the safety and 
integrity of our built environment. 
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Beautiful Environment 
 
The Public Works & Beautification Department provides public right-
of-way and infrastructure maintenance services, utility and solid 
waste management, landscape maintenance, and design, as well as 
maintenance activities for all Village facilities. The Department’s 
dedication to beautification is evidenced by the enhanced 
appearance of our Village and public spaces.  
 
Their efforts to preserve and enhance our natural environment and 
public spaces have been elevated with a focus on sustainable 
practices. We recently awarded the Village and BHCA’s landscaping 
bid with an emphasis on battery-powered equipment and organic 
pest control and fertilization products. This ensures that we are 
utilizing the products and resources that are least impactful to the 
environment while ensuring the same levels of standard are 
achieved.  
 
An exquisite feature of our beautiful community is the Bal Harbour 
Beach Path, to include both the walking and jogging path. These 
areas are utilized daily by hundreds of residents and visitors, and are 
a key element in ensuring the Bal Harbour Experience. As such, we 
have made significant refurbishments to the jogging path this year, to 
enhance the beauty, safety, and convenience of the path. This 
included clearing the beach vehicle access road to provide a wider 
space for pedestrians, refurbishing the coquina sand on both areas, 
replacing lighting and safety bollards throughout, and replenishing 
landscaping in deficient areas. 
 
During this year, the Police Department developed a new noise 
ordinance to regulate construction noise within the Business District 
and to prohibit construction noise on federal holidays. This measure 
aims to minimize disruptions and enhance the quality of life for 
residents and businesses.  

Over the last several years, the Village Council has prioritized capital 

projects such as the Bal Harbour Waterfront Park, the Harbourfront 
Park - Jetty/Cutwalk, and a new Village Hall. These projects exemplify 
the Council’s commitment to the Bal Harbour Experience and the 
enhanced quality of life that is found in our community. In December 
2023 we proudly opened the doors to the Bal Harbour Waterfront 
Park. The Waterfront Park opened in a timely manner despite the 
lingering challenges from supply-chain issues. The park features a 
plethora of amenities for our community, including an open lawn, 
performance area, fitness stations, basketball court, water feature 
area, and two outdoor playgrounds, as well as a state-of-the-art 
community center. The community center consists of multi-purpose 
spaces that can be utilized for events and recreation programming, 
an indoor playground for toddlers, and is home to the administrative 
offices for the Recreation, Arts & Culture Department. This long-
awaited venue provides a unique and elegant space to host 
recreation and athletic programs, concerts, lectures, social activities, 
and special events. It is vision and foresight that brought this facility 
to fruition. We are proud of the final project and the pinnacle of our 
community that it has come to represent. 
 
As close-out is completed on the Bal Harbour Waterfront Park, the 
Capital Improvement Department is progressing on other capital 
projects. The Harbourfront Park - Jetty/Cutwalk project is well 
underway and the contract management RFQ was awarded to 
Whiting Turner & Ebsary team at the July council meeting. We 
anticipate beginning construction early in the new calendar year. 
When complete, this will be another iconic facility for our community 
that will be recognized the world over.  
 
As various Capital Projects progress, we continue to diligently seek 
and pursue available grants to supplement project costs. To date, the 
Capital Improvement Program has been awarded twelve grants by 
several State and Federal agencies for over $10 million dollars in 
awarded funds with five additional applications submitted pending 
award.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Developing & Maintaining Public Facilities & Infrastructure 

The fiscal integrity of the Village and ensuring the functionality of our 
infrastructure is a daily priority. We continue to focus our efforts to 
establish appropriate controls and further improve the Village’s 



BAL HARBOUR VILLAGE, FLORIDA - FY 2024-25 PROPOSED OPERATING BUDGET & CAPITAL PLAN 9 

   
 

 

internal processes while planning for the future and developing a 
more resilient community. The Finance Department operations 
continue to improve the Village’s financial and internal control 
environment to deliver financial services to stakeholders and policy 
makers so they can make informed decisions to achieve results that 
align with the Village’s strategic plan.   

The Public Works & Beautification Department works diligently to 
support the continued maintenance of the Village’s infrastructure. 
This includes monitoring and servicing water-related systems, such 
as fire hydrants, and backflow prevention devices; cleaning and 
rehabilitation of sewer and storm-water manholes and catch basins 
throughout the Village; and monitoring and servicing pumps at all 
Village pump stations. Over the last year, we have completed the 
connection of a newly constructed 12” water main to Miami-Dade 
County water source meters, establishing a redundant water supply 
point for added reliability. Additionally, we have restored 3,122 linear 
feet of jogging path, repaired 530 square feet of decorative granite 
sidewalk along Collins Avenue, and upgraded web-based electronic 
monitoring systems for continuous off-site monitoring of both 
sanitary pump stations.  

Phases of our Utility Infrastructure Improvement Project are nearing 
the finish line and have made great progress over the last year. All 
curbs, gutters, milling, and paving were completed in phases 3A and 
3B as of November 2023. Additionally, water main and water 
services work in phase 5A started in early May 2024 with completion 
expected by the end of 2024 along with curb and gutter 
replacements and milling and paving. Phases 5B and 5C water 
mains and water services have been completed with a few sanitary 
sewer improvements scheduled for later this year. Phase 6A is slated 
to begin early this October and phase 6B for early next year with 
estimated completion by the end of 2025.  

Employee development and cross-training continue to be a priority. 
Our Public Works & Beautification staff all received training this past 
year in order to maintain existing and newly constructed Village 
Facilities and Infrastructure, with courses and certifications related to 
occupational safety, utilities, backflow testing, stormwater 
inspection, and stormwater NPDES.  

Our Information Technology Department officially transitioned to a 

fully contracted IT services provider. This provides our staff and 
facilities with enhanced support and 24/7 access to technicians. As 
such our provider, Lansight Technology, has been instrumental in 
the development of strategic solutions to support our digital 
infrastructure. In the past year, they transitioned all Village 
employees from an on-premise Microsoft Exchange server to 
Microsoft 365 Government cloud offering enhanced continuity and 
mobility. Additionally, they have deployed a new Apple device 
management software to better oversee assets in the field and have 
made great strides to strengthen our cybersecurity. This includes the 
addition of various software solutions awarded through the Florida 
Cybersecurity Grant, which will enhance the Village’s response and 
monitoring of cybersecurity threats to the network. 

Most notably, we have completed the procurement of hardware 
related to the Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI) Grant award of 
$100,000 to replicate the Village’s network environment at the 
Emergency Operations Center. This will allow for redundancy and a 
seamless transition between networks during an emergency. 
Completion of the project is slated for fall 2024.  
 
At the recommendation of staff and with the approval of our Council, 
the Village has gone out to bid for a new architect for the Village Hall 
project. While this delays our original timelines, we are confident that 
we have done our due diligence to ensure a responsible and 
responsive firm is entrusted. Our developer rights agreement with Bal 
Harbour Shops grants us access to the site beginning June 2025 and 
we aim to begin construction by late next year.  
 
Implementing Solutions to Ensure a Resilient and Sustainable 
Community 

Implementing smart policies and strategic solutions to address the 
challenges of today and to ensure that we remain a resilient and 
sustainable community able to protect our future are critical and 
several projects completed this year contributed to this goal.  

In 2023 the Village Council adopted an ordinance regulating 
discharges to the storm drainage system and establishing 
mechanisms to monitor and enforce procedures necessary to ensure 
compliance. The 2023-2024 budget reflected an additional position 
to support the Public Works & Beautification Department, Building 
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Department, and Police Department in ensuring compliance with 
these requirements. This position was quickly filled and has been an 
asset to the community. In addition to continuing to meet the NPDES 
permit requirements annually, this position has had a positive impact 
on ensuring our sites are clean, compliant, and safe.  

In a proactive approach to preserving our natural environment, we 
have hosted various eco-driven events and activities. This included a 
Household Hazardous Waste Recycling Day providing residents with 
a safe way to dispose of paints, oils, and more. As well as our annual 
Spring Festival which included a beach cleanup led by Plastic 
Fisherman with various educational stations in partnership with local 
organizations such as Pelican Harbor. These events aim to educate 
our community on ways to live more sustainably and the small 
improvements we can make to conserve our natural environment for 
generations to come. 
 
The Village also laid out a five-year strategy to develop a flood 
vulnerability and adaptation plan for the community. The strategy 
began in 2019 and through several grants, we have worked with 
environmental engineers to perform vulnerability studies and 
complete a vulnerability assessment. The Council has since 
approved an environmental engineer to complete and submit the 
grant-funded vulnerability study and submittal to the state of Florida 
to request review and comments. The goal is to have a coordinated 
approach to improve the state’s resilience to flooding and sea level 
rise. 
 
Destination and Amenities 
 
Bal Harbour continues to be a sought-after destination, with our 
secluded beach and beautiful amenities, including varied culinary 
experiences. Resort Tax Collections have remained strong throughout 
the year, and our year-to-date (YTD) is expected to be similar to last 
year. During the year, we had the opening of the second phase of our 
newest hotel, Beach Haus Bal Harbour, as well as Avenue 31 Cafe, a 
new European-style all-day cafe at Bal Harbour Shops. Both have been 
exciting additions to our amenities, and we look forward to the full 
completion of Beach Haus Bal Harbour within the coming year. 
 
 

Spearheaded by council direction, we revived our beach path 
exhibition with the unveiling of the “History of Sports in South Florida” 
exhibit in November 2023. This exhibit includes forty (40) panels 
displayed on the Bal Harbour Beach Path which highlight the history 
of sports in South Florida, exploring the impact and successes of 
sports on our community over the last 100+ years. The Village hosted 
an Unscripted Art Chat on December 14 with Dr. Paul George, to 
formally open the exhibit, and has received overwhelming response 
in favor of this new addition to the beach path.  
 
Highlighting the Village’s commitment to Art in Public Spaces, a 
temporary art installation was created along the 102 Beach Access 
path, just south of Oceana. The exhibit, titled “The Power of Words”, 
was an original installation by local artist (and resident) Tania Esponda 
Aja blending nature, art, and technology into one immersive 
experience. Over 50 residents and visitors attended the opening 
reception on December 3, and while the installation was intended to 
remain open for a short period in conjunction with Art Basel Miami, 
the feedback received was so overwhelmingly positive, that we 
extended the exhibit through mid-December. The exhibit received 
state-wide attention when the Florida League of Cities recognized the 
Village in their Quality Cities Magazine in March. The online 
magazine, qualitycities.com, features stories that spotlight Florida 
cities and celebrate their impact on quality of life while inspiring city 
leaders. 
 
In an effort to ensure that we are keeping current with successful 
methods and tactics for promoting the destination throughout the 
world, we worked closely with Ernst & Young to develop a Tourism 
Strategic Plan. This process required in-depth review of current 
strategies along with thoughtful conversations with stakeholders to 
consider current successes, limitations, and future goals. The final 
plan, which was presented and approved by Council in June of 2024, 
recognized the successful strategies already in place (with special 
events and marketing efforts) and made specific recommendations 
for areas of focus moving forward. These recommendations included 
a focus on data analytics, additional marketing with area 
representatives, and pursuing Sister City partnerships to further 
develop international markets. We have begun research and 
development in all of these areas and are budgeting accordingly to 
dedicate funds towards these strategies in the coming year. We 
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anticipate establishing our first Sister Cities agreement with Hof 
HaCarmel, a beautiful coastal destination in Israel, by the end of the 
year. 
 
An additional recommendation that came out of the Tourism 
Strategic Plan was to consider expanding amenities available to our 
hotel guests by including access to the new Bal Harbour Waterfront 
Park. With approval and direction from the Council, we have 
developed a process for hotel guests to register for a “day pass” to 
the park to visit and enjoy the amenities. This new process launched 
in July and is receiving positive feedback from both hotel 
management and guests. The new Bal Harbour Waterfront Park is a 
beautiful asset which has become well known in the surrounding 
areas, and making this available to our hotel guests provides 
another tool to promote Bal Harbour as a destination. 
 
Unique and Elegant 
 
We proudly opened the Bal Harbour Waterfront Park at the end of 
2023 and celebrated this momentous occasion with two Grand 
Opening Celebrations. The first celebration, our Grand Opening 
Debut, was held on Sunday, January 14, and included the formal 
ribbon-cutting ceremony, along with activations in the various spaces 
throughout the facility. Guests enjoyed tango demonstrations in the 
emerald room, fitness classes in the Jade Room, video gaming 
tournament in the Topaz Room, and painting stations in the Sapphire 
Room. Even the poor weather could not dampen this exciting 
occasion as over 150 guests were in attendance.  

Our Grand Opening Finale event took place on Saturday, January 27, 
with over 300 guests enjoying an elegant cocktail hour on the third-
floor covered terrace, followed by live musical entertainment on the 
great lawn. Guests of all ages enjoyed an evening filled with sweet 
and savory delights, crafts, music and dancing with family, friends and 
neighbors. The evening ended with a spectacular fireworks display 
from the community center rooftop, announcing to everyone the 
official opening of the new Bal Harbour Waterfront Park and creating 
excitement among the community for all that was and is to come.  

To highlight the beauty of this new amenity, the promotional 
materials for the grand opening celebrations featured a watercolor 

illustration of the playgrounds and building. It is evident that the 
appreciation for the beauty of the new park is not limited to our 
community, as these promotional materials were recognized by the 
National Association of Government Communicators (NAGC). The 
Village received third place nationally, for the Blue Pencil and Gold 
Screen Award, in the category of Graphic Arts.  

The park has quickly become the heart of our community with families 
gathering, children playing, and residents participating in our many 
new recreational programs. Since opening, we have registered over 
1,800 residents for the All Access Card, which is the complimentary 
card providing access to the park, as well as to the many programs 
and activities available to residents to enjoy.  

In March, the Recreation, Arts & Culture Department hosted 
DISCOVER Recreation, a complimentary schedule of classes for 
residents to learn about the different types of offerings available and 
meet the various instructors now teaching at the new Bal Harbour 
Waterfront Park. The series hosted over 40 classes, with almost 250 
participants. Since then, we have launched our permanent schedule 
of programming, EXPERIENCE Recreation, with a variety of options, 
to include art for adults, basketball, bingo, dance, Pilates, soccer, 
strength & resistance, Tae Kwon Do, tai chi, yoga, and Zumba. We will 
continue to survey the community to ensure that we are making the 
necessary adjustments in offerings to meet the needs and desires of 
our residents.  

We have also developed low-cost enhancements to meet the needs 
and requests of our community such as the deployment of mobile 
pickleball nets to create multi-use courts and the addition of exercise 
equipment to our fitness room.  
 
Factors Affecting FY 2024-25 Budget 
 
In developing a budget, we must look at available revenues, 
expected expenses, potential enhancements, and opportunities for 
cost savings or efficiencies. The FY 2024-2025 budget development 
allowed us an opportunity to refocus resource allocation in a 
strategic manner with a focus toward the Village’s future. 
 
The Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser provides municipalities 
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with a certification of Assessment Roll Values for the upcoming fiscal 
year on July 1 of each year. Pursuant to Florida Statutes (F.S.) 
200.065, within thirty-five (35) days of certification of value, each 
taxing authority shall advise the Property Appraiser of its proposed 
millage rate, of its rolled-back rate, and of the date, time, and place 
at which its first public budget hearing will be held to consider the 
proposed millage rate and tentative budget. 
 
This requires the setting of the preliminary millage rate and 
establishing the date and time for the budget hearing at the July 
Village Council meeting. It should be noted that setting the 
preliminary millage rate is simply an initial step in our budget 
process. At the July 16, 2024 Village Council meeting, the Council set 
the tentative millage rate, the first step to formally adopting a 
budget, at 2.1439 mills which includes the current fiscal year rate of 
1.9654 to fund the ongoing operations of the Village plus the 
establishment of the BHS Processing and Defense Fund at a rate of 
0.1785. The Public Budget Hearing Dates were set for Tuesday, 
September 10, 2024 and the second public hearing for Tuesday, 
September 17, 2024. 
 
Tax Roll, Millage Rate, and Ad Valorem Revenue 
 
The tax roll certified by the Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser 
on July 01, 2024 is $6,896,439,848 which is an increase of 9.8% from 
the same value last year. 
 

 
 

Keeping the current rate of 1.9654 to fund operations would 
generate $12,876,500; as opposed to $11,727,100 for the current 
year’s budgeted revenue. The current rate of 1.9654 is sufficient to 
fund the ongoing operations of the Village including any expected 
inflationary or other routine expected cost increases. However, this 
year it is also recommended that we establish a BHS Processing and 
Defense Fund with a 0.1785 millage rate which would generate 
$1,169,500 to fund the expenses to review, process, and likely 
defend the Village from challenges arising from the proposed 
development project submitted by the Whitman Family 
Development group earlier this year. At the proposed millage rate of 
2.1439 mills (which includes a rate of 0.1785 for the establishment of 
a BHS Processing and Defense Fund), and calculated at 95% of the 
adjusted taxable value certified as required per F.S. 200.065(1)(a)1, 
the ad valorem revenue budgeted is $14,046,000. The overall 
preliminary property tax value increase results from property sales 
and new construction that occurred during calendar year 2023. This 
increase is timely due to increased costs resulting from increased 
insurance and labor costs; as well as continuing to invest in our capital 
projects. This increase however is subject to changes that will likely 
result from appeals to the Value Adjustment Board Hearings. 
 
The current rolled-back rate for FY 2024-2025 would be 1.7949 mills. 
The rolled-back rate, calculated as required by the Florida State 
Department of Revenue will provide the same ad valorem tax 
revenue during the prior year exclusive of new construction and 
improvements. The preliminary proposed millage rate of 2.1439 
mills is slightly higher (.3490) than the current year aggregate roll-
back rate. The state- required methodology for calculating the 
rolled-back rate requires the use of the current year’s gross roll 
value. 
 
Proposed Millage Rate History & Analysis 
 
Since FY 2007 the millage rate for the Village has dropped 
significantly, by over 32% since 2007 from 2.9020 mills to 1.9654 
mills for the current year. The proposed tentative millage rate of 
2.1439 for FY 2024-2025 represents the current millage rate of 
1.9654, plus a 0.1785 millage adjustment for the upcoming fiscal 
year to establish the BHS Processing and Defense Fund.  
 



BAL HARBOUR VILLAGE, FLORIDA - FY 2024-25 PROPOSED OPERATING BUDGET & CAPITAL PLAN 13 

   
 

 

Maintaining this historically low millage rate for the last eight fiscal 
years has allowed the Village to provide stable service delivery and 
plan for future capital projects through the appropriation of funding 
on an annual basis. The following chart reflects the millage rates 
from FY 2008 through FY 2024, and the continuation of the current 
rate of 1.9654, plus a rate of 0.1785 for the BHS Processing and 
Defense Fund for FY 2025: 
 

 
 
Currently, the FY 2023-2024 adopted millage rate for Bal Harbour 
Village is the third lowest municipal millage rate (including debt and 
other rates) in Miami-Dade County as compared to other cities. It is 
the only long-established municipality within the grouping of the 
lowest nine millage rates for Miami-Dade County cities. In addition, 
Bal Harbour Village represents the second lowest total combined 
(inclusive of Millage rates charged by overlapping jurisdictions) 
millage rate in Miami-Dade County Cities. 

The following chart reflects the FY 2024 adopted millage rates for 
Miami-Dade County municipalities: 
  

 
 
It is recommended that Village Council tentatively set a preliminary 
millage rate for Fiscal Year 2024-2025, at 2.1439 mills (represents 
the current millage rate of 1.9654, plus a 0.1785 millage adjustment 
for the upcoming fiscal year to establish a BHS Processing and 
Defense Fund), a rate which is 2.1439 per $1,000 of assessed 
property value. The proposed tentative millage rate, calculated at 
95% for budget purposes, and based upon the July 1, 2024 
estimated adjusted Taxable Value as provided by the Miami-Dade 
County Property Appraiser is anticipated to yield $14.05 million, for 
FY 2024-2025. 
 
The recommended FY 2024-2025 preliminary millage ceiling 
outlined for your consideration allows the Village to continue to 
retain a historically low rate, providing for coverage of anticipated 
inflationary impacts for property insurance, contractual-related 
increases, the continued provision of the current level of municipal 
services, a millage stabilization line item to mitigate value 
adjustment board impacts experienced in the last few fiscal years, 
and additional pay-as-you-go funds toward future capital projects; 
as well as the establishment of a BHS Processing and Defense Fund 
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of $1,169,500. These funds will be used to fund current and future 
legal and related defense costs. 
 
General Fund Expense 
 
In developing the Proposed Budget, we considered the residual 
impacts that the COVID-19 Pandemic has had on costs and 
availability of supplies and labor, as well as the impact of the high 
inflation continues to have on expenses, opportunities for cost 
savings or efficiencies. 
 
The Proposed General Fund Operating and Capital Budget 
incorporates the funding for operating departments and activities 
within the proposed FY 2024-25 Budget expenditures of 
$30,558,200 (includes $7,478,200 in proposed capital project 
related appropriations; as well as minor equipment purchases and 
reserves; and funding for the BHS Processing and Defense Fund of 
$1,169,500), at the proposed millage rate of 2.1439 mills. 
 
The Proposed FY 2024-25 Operating and Capital Budget of the 
General Fund includes additional building department professional 
service costs to match an anticipated increase in the demand for 
construction related building permitting; an additional increase in the 
property insurance premium relating to the new Waterfront Park; 
additional staffing cost to support the recreational program; increase 
in the pension related employer contributions; and an overall cost of 
living increase and other adjustments placeholder for employees – 
pending the completion of union negotiations to begin FYE 2025. 
 
The Proposed Capital Budget for the General Fund includes the 
following CIP appropriations, reserves and minor equipment 
purchases: investment towards the Harbourfront Park - Jetty/Cutwalk 
project; funding towards the Stormwater portion of the Utility 
Infrastructure project; the purchase of 3 police (including 
administrative) vehicles; the purchase of a high water vehicle for the 
Building Department; as well as other minor equipment purchases. In 
addition, general capital project reserves ($200,000), renewal and 
replacement reserves for law enforcement fleet ($280,000), as well as 
public works and beautification fleet ($100,000); IT Machinery & 
equipment reserves ($50,000); and a capital renewal and 
replacement reserve for the New Waterfront Park Recreation 

Program ($150,000). 
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Capital Projects 
 
The FY 2025-29 Capital Budget and 5-Year Capital Improvement 
Program includes capital improvements Village wide, as summarized 
in the following table: 
 

Previous Years FY 2025 Future Years Total
FUNDING SOURCE

General Fund:
Miami-Dade General Obligation Bond Fund 8,117,200$             -$                        -$                        8,117,200$                
Developer Contributions - Bal Harbour Shops (PPS) 3,500,000               -                          -                          3,500,000                  
Developer Contributions - Bal Harbour Shops (Village Hall) 19,923,318             3,400,000               -                          23,323,318                
Developer Contributions - Bal Harbour Shops (Other) 2,000,000               -                          500,000                  2,500,000                  
Developer Contributions - Other 1,100,000               1,000,000                1,000,000               3,100,000                  
Suntrust/Truist Rent 2,353,999               732,172                   3,045,327               6,131,498                  
Miscellaneous Revenue - Grants 9,867,857               -                          1,000,000               10,867,857                
Budget Allocation 969,340                  -                          -                          969,340                     
Appropriation of Fund Balance/Carryover 15,147,413            1,034,051               358,223                  16,539,687                
Village 2011 Bond Escrow Funds 368,933                  -                          -                          368,933                     

Total General Fund 63,348,060           6,166,223              -                         75,417,833               
Resort Tax Fund:

Appropriation of Fund Balance/Carryover 4,250,000               -                          1,500,000               5,750,000                  
Total Resort Tax Fund 4,250,000             -                          1,500,000             5,750,000                 

Utility Fund:
Miami-Dade General Obligation Bond Funds 6,500,000               -                          -                          6,500,000                  
Developer Contributions - Oceana 950,000                  -                          -                          950,000                     
Budget Allocation 2,221,800               -                          -                          2,221,800                  
Appropriation of Fund Balance/Carryover 3,625,660               1,200,000                -                          4,825,660                  
Village 2011 Bond Escrow Funds 3,221,300               -                          -                          3,221,300                  
Village 2020 Utility Revenue Note 8,438,108               -                          -                          8,438,108                  
TBD - (Grants, Debt Issuance, etc.) -                          -                          10,546,200             10,546,200                

Total Utility Fund 24,956,868           1,200,000              10,546,200           36,703,068               
Security and Landscape Assessment Fund:

Appropriation of Fund Balance/Carryover 1,302,000             -                          -                          1,302,000                  
Total Security and Landscape Assessment Fund 1,302,000             -                          -                         1,302,000                 

TBD 300,000                -                          17,750,000           18,050,000               
TOTAL FUNDING SOURCE 94,156,928$         7,366,223$            29,796,200$         137,222,901$           

EXPENDITURE BY PROJECT
Parks and Public Spaces Operations Facility 3,164,704$            -$                        -$                        3,164,704$                
Waterfront Park (Phase A) 21,156,869             1,372,223                -                          22,529,092                
Harbour Front Park - Jetty/Cutwalk 18,614,489            1,000,000                3,385,511               23,000,000                
New Village Hall 3,100,000               3,400,000               16,823,318             23,323,318                
Waterfront Park (Phase B) 50,000                    -                          6,050,000               6,100,000                  
96th Street Plaza 200,000                  -                          -                          200,000                     
Collins Avenue Beautification 50,000                    -                          12,000,000             12,050,000                
BeachSide Landscape 50,000                    -                          -                          50,000                       
Utility Infrastructure - Sewer, Water and Stormwater Improvement 31,120,260             1,595,000                10,546,200             43,261,460                
TBD:

Use of Suntrust/Truist Funds -                          -                          3,044,327              3,044,327                  
Use of Shop Funds -                          -                          500,000                  500,000                     

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 77,506,322$         7,367,223$            52,349,356$         137,222,901$           

Budget

 
 

All appropriations and encumbrances related to the CIP are generally 
re-appropriated into the subsequent year’s budget. Grant awards 
received subsequent to a project’s appropriation are used to offset the 
previously planned use of Fund Balance/Budget Allocations. 
 

The FY 2024-2025 Proposed CIP Budget includes investment 
towards the Village Hall, close-out of the New Waterfront Park, Harbourfront 
Park - Jetty/Cutwalk project, and the Utility Infrastructure project. 
Totaling $7,367,223 in new appropriations for capital projects, of 
which; $4,400,000 will be funded by developer contributions (Shops 
and others); $722,172 will be funded by rental income from the 
Suntrust/Truist Building; and $1,200,000 from the Utility Fund in 
relation to the Utility Infrastructure project. The Village anticipates 
additional grant awards in the near future that will be applied to any 
to be determined balances.  
 

Water & Wastewater Utility Fund and Rates 
 
Water and Wastewater services within the Village are provided as an 
enterprise operation. Services are funded as payments for 
measurable water and wastewater services are consumed. Pursuant 
to Chapter 180, Florida Statutes, municipalities are authorized to 
establish just and equitable rates to be paid for the use of the utility. 
Rates established as charges for services should sustain its 
operations and satisfy any related debt. 
 
For the Village utility operations, water is purchased at a wholesale 
rate from the Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department 
(Miami-Dade WASD), and the City of Miami Beach applies a 
wholesale rate for wastewater or sewer services which travels 
through their system for treatment to the Miami-Dade WASD 
Virginia Key plant. The wholesale water service is paid directly to 
Miami-Dade WASD, and wholesale sewer services are paid directly 
to the City of Miami Beach by the Village, for this reason their rates 
directly affect the rates the Village charges to our customers. 
 
The Miami-Dade WASD has incorporated a water rate increase in 
their proposed FY 2025 Budget, and we propose to pass that 
increase on to our Village customers. The proposed wholesale water 
rate change is an increase of 13.60%, or $0.2873 cents for 
Wholesale Water Rates, from $2.1130/1,000 gallons to 
$2.4003/1,000 gallons. If this rate increase is passed-through to 
Village utility customers consistent with the past practice in the last 
few fiscal years inclusive of a cost-of-living and other increase in the 
Bal Harbour Village surcharge, it would result in an adjustment from 
$5.7719/1,000 gallons, to $6.1689/1,000 gallons or a 6.88% rate 
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increase to Village customers, as summarized below: 
 

Water Service Rates (per 1,000 gallons)

2023-24 2024-25
Percent 
Change

Miami Dade - WASD Wholesale 2.1130$  2.4003$ 13.60%
Bal Harbour Village 3.6589    3.7686   3.00%
Total 5.7719$ 6.1689$ 6.88%  

 
The pass-through wholesale water rate increase would result in an 
annual cost to Village customers (who average 12,000 gallons per 
month) of approximately $4.76 more per month at the proposed rate. 
 
The City of Miami Beach pays Miami-Dade WASD for sewer services, 
and the Village pays the City of Miami Beach. This year, Miami-Dade 
WASD has proposed an overall sewer rate decrease. The proposed 
rate will include a true-up adjustment from a prior year to be paid by 
the Village to the City of Miami Beach in FYE 2025. 
 

Wastewater Service Rates (per 1,000 gallons)

2023-24 2024-25
Percent 
Change

City of Miami Beach Wholesale 4.3343$    4.1796$   -3.57%
Bal Harbour Village 5.9501     6.1048     2.60%
Total 10.2844$ 10.2844$ 0.00%  

 
A surcharge is included within the City of Miami Beach wholesale 
sewer rate as an administrative fee and a renewal and replacement 
infrastructure fee. In addition, Miami-Dade County requires a Service 
Fee of $6.00 per each one hundred ($100.00) of the receipts of the 
utility, this 6.0% is collected on each bill as Utility Tax and is remitted 
to the County at the conclusion of each fiscal year; this rate has 
remained unchanged since FY 2015. 
 
Keeping the overall proposed wastewater rate flat (inclusive of the 
Bal Harbour Village surcharge and a true-up adjustment from a prior 
year to be paid by the Village to the City of Miami Beach in FYE 2025) 
would result in no cost change to Village customers at the proposed 
rate. 
 
The FY 2024-25 Proposed Utility Fund Budget is balanced with the 

proposed rate for wholesale water services of $6.1689/1,000 
gallons, and a rate for wholesale sewer service of $10.2844/1,000 
gallons. 
 
At their August 6, 2024 meeting, the Village’s Budget Advisory 
Committee reviewed the proposed pass-through water wholesale 
rate, and the wholesale sewer rate and voted to recommend approval 
of the recommended rates respectively. 
 
The Proposed FY 2024-25 Operating and Capital Budget for the 
Utility Fund is $6,829,900 (this includes CIP appropriations of 
$1,200,000 towards the Utility Master Plan Project). 
 
Resort Tax 
 
Bal Harbour Village is one of only three Miami-Dade County 
municipalities, along with the City of Miami Beach and the Town of 
Surfside, to levy a resort tax, and in doing so takes advantage of the 
benefits derived from this revenue source. This includes the 
reinvestment in the promotion of tourism and enhancing tourist-
eligible activities throughout the Village as well as efforts related to 
the beautification and maintenance of the Village in areas visited by 
tourists. 
 
Bal Harbour Village levies a Resort Tax of four (4) percent of the 
amount received for the occupancy of a room in any hotel, motel, or 
apartment house. In addition, it levies two (2) percent on retail sales 
of all items of food or beverages, alcoholic or otherwise, sold at retail 
for consumption on the premises, at any place of business within 
the Village. Both these levies are consistent with Part I, Chapter 212, 
of Florida Statutes. 
 
The Resort Tax Fund FY 2024-25 Proposed Operating and Capital 
Budget is $5,860,000 (this includes two (2) police vehicles for Marine 
Patrol Section of $140,000 of the Police Department). The proposed 
budget exemplifies a reinvestment in ourselves with the 
implementation of our new Tourism Strategic Plan. After detailed 
research and evaluation by Ernst & Young (EY) over the last fiscal 
year, the Tourism Strategic Plan was formally adopted at our June 
2024 Council Meeting. The implementation of a Tourism Strategic 
Plan for the Village will further refine and guide the strategies and 
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goals already executed by the Village. The framework of this 
Strategic Plan was developed using a participative process, based 
on the active engagement of many relevant stakeholders in our 
community with a focus on (1) changes in and the evolution of the 
Bal Harbour tourism environment, (2) emerging short and long-term 
strategic issues, (3) implications for tourism development in Bal 
Harbour, and (4) leveraging Bal Harbour’s tourism brand to expand 
economic and real estate investments and opportunities in Bal 
Harbour Village. The main budget enhancements include fully 
funding local public relations and sales representatives in our key 
markets, contracting with a vendor to provide data analytics, 
additional marketing and advertising, and sister city initiatives, all in 
line with the strategies proposed in the Strategic Plan by EY. 
 
The proposed budget also includes the recurring activities of the 
Tourism Department; as well as Beautification/Greenspace division 
of the Public Works & Beautification Department, Recreation, Arts & 
Culture Department, and the Police Department through their 
public safety support. Through the date of the issuance of this book, 
Resort Tax collections for FY 2023-24 have been at historically high 
levels. As a result, the FY 2024-25 Resort Tax Budget is set in line to 
support and enhance these levels.  

 
Budget Advisory Committee Review Process & Recommendation 

 
The Bal Harbour Village Budget Advisory Committee (BAC) was 
established to assist with the development of the budget and fiscal 
policy. The BAC began meeting in June 2024 to review the 
development of the Proposed Budget for FY 2024-25, and to provide 
recommendations for the Village Council’s consideration. The 
Budget Advisory Committee met throughout the summer and as 
recently as August 6, 2024, to review current year progress and to 
provide advisory recommendations on the budget development 
process. In addition to carefully reviewing at a “line item” level, the 
Committee also reviewed four of the larger cost centers; Police, 
Public Works and Beautification; Recreation, Arts & Culture; and 
Capital Projects; along with the recommended millage rate, and 
proposed operating and capital budgets. The Committee voted 
unanimously to recommend the proposed operating budget, water 
and sewer rates, and the solid waste assessment.  
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Position Detail

FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT
GENERAL FUND

Legislative 5.00   - 5.00  - 5.00 - 5.00 -  5.00 - 5.00 - 5.00 -  
Administration 8.00   - 7.00  - 7.00 - 7.00 -  7.00 - 7.00 - 7.00 -  
Finance 5.00   - 5.00  - 5.00 - 5.00 -  5.00 1.00 5.00    1.00  5.00       1.00  
General Government - 1.00 - 1.00 - 1.00 - 1.00 - 1.00 - 1.00  - 1.00 
Law Enforcement 39.00   2.00 39.00   2.00 39.00  2.00 39.00  2.00 40.00  2.00  41.00  2.00  40.00  2.00 
Building 5.00   4.00 5.00   4.00 5.00  5.00 6.00  4.00 6.00  6.00  7.00  10.00   7.00  10.00 
Public Works 4.58   - 4.58  - 4.58 - 4.10 -  4.74 - 4.74 - 4.74 -  
Recreation, Arts & Culture 2.44   5.00  3.44   0.50  3.44  4.50  4.00  4.00  4.45  5.00  5.45  4.00   6.95  5.00  
Information Technology -  -  1.00   - 1.00 - 1.00 -  1.00 - 1.00 -  -  -  
Capital Program -  -  1.00   - 1.00 - 1.00 -  2.00 - 2.00 - 2.00 -  

Total General Fund 69.02   12.00  71.02   7.50  71.02  12.50  72.10  11.00  75.19  15.00  78.19  18.00   77.69  19.00  

RESORT TAX FUND
Marketing 1.00   1.00  1.00   2.00  1.00  2.00  1.00  2.00  1.00  1.00  1.00  2.00   1.00  2.00  
Beautification and  Maintenance 2.02   - 2.02  0.50  2.02  0.50  4.32  -  4.16 - 4.16 - 4.16 -  
Recreation, Arts & Culture -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   2.55  2.00  3.55  1.00   4.05  1.00  

Total Resort Tax Fund 3.02   1.00  3.02   2.50  3.02  2.50  5.32  2.00  7.71  3.00  8.71  3.00   9.21  3.00  

WATER AND SEWER FUND
Water and Sewer 5.68   - 5.68  - 5.68 - 5.58 -  6.10 - 6.10 - 6.10 -  

Total Water and Sewer Fund 5.68   - 5.68  - 5.68 - 5.58 -  6.10 - 6.10 - 6.10 -  

LANDSCAPE & SECURITY FUND
Beautification and  Maintenance 0.28   - 0.28  - 0.28 -  -  -   -  - -  - -  -  

Total Landscape & Security Fund 0.28   - 0.28  - 0.28 -  -  -   -  - -  - -  -  

TOTAL VILLAGE 78.00   13.00  80.00   10.00  80.00  15.00  83.00  13.00  89.00  18.00  93.00  21.00   93.00  22.00  

FY 2024-25 
Proposed Budget

FY 2018-19 
Adopted Budget

FY 2022-23 
Adopted Budget

FY 2021-22 
Adopted Budget

FY 2020-21 
Adopted Budget

FY 2019-20 
Adopted Budget

FY 2023-24 
Adopted Budget
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Position Detail

FY 2024-25 
Proposed Budget

FY 2018-19 
Adopted Budget

FY 2022-23 
Adopted Budget

FY 2021-22 
Adopted Budget

FY 2020-21 
Adopted Budget

FY 2019-20 
Adopted Budget

FY 2023-24 
Adopted Budget

GENERAL FUND

Legislative FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT

Mayor 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  

Council Member 4.00   -  4.00   -  4.00  -  4.00  -   4.00  -  4.00  -  4.00  -  

Total Legislative 5.00   -  5.00   -  5.00  -  5.00  -   5.00  -  5.00  -  5.00  -  

Administration FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT

Village Manager 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  

Village Clerk 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  

AVM / Human Resources Director 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  

Deputy Village Clerk/Records Liason 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  

Executive Assistant 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  

Capital Projects Coordinator 1.00   -  -  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  

Management Analyst 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  

Receptionist/Administrative Assistant 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  

Total Administration 8.00   -      7.00   -    7.00      -    7.00      -     7.00      -    7.00    -     7.00      -      

Finance FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT

Chief Financial Officer/Finance Director 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  

Accounting Clerk 3.00   -  3.00   -  3.00  -  3.00  -   3.00  1.00  3.00  1.00   3.00  1.00  

Controller 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  

Total Finance 5.00   -  5.00   -  5.00  -  5.00  -   5.00  1.00  5.00  1.00   5.00  1.00  

General Government FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT

Records Assistant -  1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00   -  1.00  

Total General Government -  1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00   -  1.00  
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Position Detail

FY 2024-25 
Proposed Budget

FY 2018-19 
Adopted Budget

FY 2022-23 
Adopted Budget

FY 2021-22 
Adopted Budget

FY 2020-21 
Adopted Budget

FY 2019-20 
Adopted Budget

FY 2023-24 
Adopted Budget

Law Enforcement FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT

Police Chief 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  

Executive Secretary 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  

Deputy Chief 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  

Management Services Administrator 1.00   -    1.00   -    1.00  -    1.00  -    1.00  -    1.00  -    1.00  -    

Quality Assurance Coordinator -    1.00  -    1.00  -    1.00  -    1.00  -    1.00  -    1.00   -    1.00  

Lieutenant 3.00   -  3.00   -  3.00  -  3.00  -   3.00  -  3.00  -  3.00  -  

Sergeant 4.00   4.00   4.00  4.00  4.00  5.00  4.00  

Detective 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  

Corporal -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -   -    -  -    -  -    -  

Canine Officer/Handler 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  -  -  -  -  

Officer 14.00   -  14.00   -  14.00  -  14.00  -   14.00  -  16.00  -  16.00  -  

Code Enforcement Officer 2.00   -  2.00   -  2.00  -  2.00  -   2.00  -  3.00  -  3.00  -  

Public Service Aide 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  -  -  -  -  
Public Safety Beach Ranger - Sergeant 1.00   -  1.00   1.00  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  
Dispatcher 5.00   -  5.00   -  5.00  -  5.00  -   6.00  -  6.00  -    6.00  -    

Records Administrator 1.00   -    1.00   -    1.00  -    1.00  -    1.00  -    -  -    -  -    
Systems Support  Staff -    1.00  -    1.00  -    1.00  -    1.00  -    1.00  -    1.00   -    1.00  

Communications Administrator & Code Compliance 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  

Communications Supervisor 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  

Total Law Enforcement 39.00   2.00  39.00   2.00  39.00  2.00  39.00  2.00  40.00  2.00  41.00  2.00   40.00  2.00  
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Position Detail

FY 2024-25 
Proposed Budget

FY 2018-19 
Adopted Budget

FY 2022-23 
Adopted Budget

FY 2021-22 
Adopted Budget

FY 2020-21 
Adopted Budget

FY 2019-20 
Adopted Budget

FY 2023-24 
Adopted Budget

Building FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT
Building Official/ Director 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  
Chief Building 1.00   1.00   1.00  -    -  1.00  1.00  
Permit Clerks 3.00   -    3.00   -    3.00  1.00  4.00  -   4.00  -  4.00  -  4.00  -  
Clerical Assistant -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -   -    -  -    -  -    -  
Building Administrator -    -  -    -  -    -  1.00  -    1.00  -    1.00  -    1.00  -      
Inspectors -    4.00  -    4.00  -    4.00  -    4.00  -    6.00  -    10.00   -    10.00  
Total Building 5.00   4.00  5.00   4.00  5.00  5.00  6.00  4.00  6.00  6.00  7.00  10.00   7.00  10.00  

Public Works FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT
Public Works & Beautification Director 0.27   -  0.27   -  0.27  -  0.37  -   0.37  -  0.37  -  0.37  -  
Administrative Assistants 0.26   -  0.26   -  0.26  -  0.50  -   0.83  -  0.83  -  0.83  -  
Compliance Coordinator 0.20   -  0.20   -  0.20  -  0.20  -   0.20  -  0.20  -  0.20  -  
Operations Manager -    -  -    -  -    -  0.16  -   0.16  -  0.16  -  0.16  -  
Supervisor 0.68   -  0.68   -  0.68  -  0.64  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  
Municipal Service Workers 3.17   -  3.17   -  3.17  -  2.23  -   0.78  -  0.78  -  0.78  -  
Technicians -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -   1.40  -  1.40  -  1.40  -  
Total Public Works 4.58   -  4.58   -  4.58  -  4.10  -   4.74  -  4.74  -  4.74  -  
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Position Detail

FY 2024-25 
Proposed Budget

FY 2018-19 
Adopted Budget

FY 2022-23 
Adopted Budget

FY 2021-22 
Adopted Budget

FY 2020-21 
Adopted Budget

FY 2019-20 
Adopted Budget

FY 2023-24 
Adopted Budget

Recreation, Arts & Culture FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT
Recreation, Arts & Culture Director 0.04   -  0.04   -  0.04  -  -  -   0.60  -  0.60  -  0.60  -  
Administrative Assistant 0.23   -  0.23   -  0.23  -  -  -   0.60  -  0.60  -  0.60  -  
Operations Supervisors 0.08   -  0.08   -  0.08  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  
Park Facility Supervisor -  -  -  -  -  -  1.00  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  
Park Attendants 2.00   5.00  3.00   -  3.00  4.00  3.00  4.00  -  -  -  -  -  -  
Municipal Service Workers 0.09   -  0.09   0.50  0.09  0.50  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  
Recreation Manager -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   0.75  -  0.75  -  0.75  -  
Recreation Leaders - Supervisor -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  1.50  -  
Recreation Leaders -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   1.50  3.00  1.50  2.00   1.50  2.00  
Facility Worker -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   1.00  -  2.00  -  2.00  -  
Maintenance Worker -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   -  2.00  -  2.00   -  3.00  
Events & Communication  Director -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  
Events & Communication  Coordinator -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  
Total Recreation, Arts & Culture 2.44   5.00  3.44   0.50  3.44  4.50  4.00  4.00  4.45  5.00  5.45  4.00   6.95  5.00  

Capital Program FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT
Capital Program Director -  -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  
Capital Program Assistant Manager -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  
Total Capital Program -  -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   2.00  -  2.00  -  2.00  -  

Information Technology FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT
Systems Support  Staff -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  -  -  
Total Information Technology -  -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  -  -  

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 69.02   12.00  71.02   7.50  71.02  12.50  72.10  11.00  75.19  15.00  78.19  18.00   77.69  19.00  

RESORT TAX FUND
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Position Detail

FY 2024-25 
Proposed Budget

FY 2018-19 
Adopted Budget

FY 2022-23 
Adopted Budget

FY 2021-22 
Adopted Budget

FY 2020-21 
Adopted Budget

FY 2019-20 
Adopted Budget

FY 2023-24 
Adopted Budget

 Marketing FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT
Tourism/Marketing Director 1.00   -  1.00   -  1.00  -  1.00  -   1.00  -  1.00  -  1.00  -  
Assistants -  1.00  -  2.00  -  2.00  -  2.00  -  1.00  -  2.00   -  2.00  
Total Marketing 1.00   1.00  1.00   2.00  1.00  2.00  1.00  2.00  1.00  1.00  1.00  2.00   1.00  2.00  

Beautification and  Maintenance FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT FTEs PT
Public Works & Beautification Director 0.19   -  0.19   -  0.19  -  0.23  -   0.23  -  0.23  -  0.23  -  
Administrative Assistants 0.16   -  0.16   -  0.16  -  0.20  -   0.20  -  0.20  -  0.20  -  
Operations Manager -    -  -    -  -    -  0.25  -   0.25  -  0.25  -  0.25  -  
Supervisors 0.57   -  0.57   -  0.57  -  0.36  -   0.33  -  0.33  -  0.33  -  
Municipal Service Workers 1.10   -  1.10   0.50  1.10  0.50  3.28  -   1.55  -  1.55  -  1.55  -  
Technicians -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -   1.60  -  1.60  -  1.60  -  
Total Beautification and Maintenance 2.02   -  2.02   0.50  2.02  0.50  4.32  -   4.16  -  4.16  -  4.16  -  
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